Lattice Semiconductor Corporation - LFXP2-8E-5FT256C Datasheet
Welcome to E-XFL.COM
Understanding Embedded - FPGAs (Field
Programmable Gate Array)
Embedded - FPGAs, or Field Programmable Gate Arrays,
are advanced integrated circuits that offer unparalleled
flexibility and performance for digital systems. Unlike
traditional fixed-function logic devices, FPGAs can be

VCC = 1.2V, VIO = 0 to VIH (MAX) — 8 — pf
C2 Dedicated Input Capacitance VCCIO = 3.3V, 2.5V, 1.8V, 1.5V, 1.2V,
VCC = 1.2V, VIO = 0 to VIH (MAX) — 6 — pf
1. Input or I/O leakage current is measured with the pin configured as an input or as an I/O with the output driver tri-stated. It is not measured
with the output driver active. Bus maintenance circuits are disabled.
2. TA 25oC, f = 1.0 MHz.
3-6
DC and Switching Characteristics
LatticeXP2 Family Data Sheet
sysIO Recommended Operating Conditions
Over Recommended Operating Conditions
Standard
VCCIO VREF (V)
Min. Typ. Max. Min. Typ. Max.
LVCMOS332 3.135 3.3 3.465 — — —
LVCMOS252 2.375 2.5 2.625 — — —
LVCMOS18 1.71 1.8 1.89 — — —
LVCMOS15 1.425 1.5 1.575 — — —
LVCMOS122 1.14 1.2 1.26 — — —
LVTTL332 3.135 3.3 3.465 — — —
PCI33 3.135 3.3 3.465 — — —
SSTL18_I2,
SSTL18_II2 1.71 1.8 1.89 0.833 0.9 0.969

Device Family
    XP2
Ordering Information
The LatticeXP2 devices are marked with a single temperature grade, either Commercial or Industrial, as shown
below.
LFXP2-17E
7FT256C
Datecode
LFXP2-17E
6FT256I
Datecode
LatticeXP2 Family Data Sheet
Ordering Information
5-3
Ordering Information
LatticeXP2 Family Data Sheet
Industrial
Part Number Voltage Grade Package Pins Temp. LUTs (k)
LFXP2-30E-5FTN256C 1.2V -5 Lead-Free ftBGA 256 COM 30
LFXP2-30E-6FTN256C 1.2V -6 Lead-Free ftBGA 256 COM 30
LFXP2-30E-7FTN256C 1.2V -7 Lead-Free ftBGA 256 COM 30
LFXP2-30E-5FN484C 1.2V -5 Lead-Free fpBGA 484 COM 30
LFXP2-30E-6FN484C 1.2V -6 Lead-Free fpBGA 484 COM 30
LFXP2-30E-7FN484C 1.2V -7 Lead-Free fpBGA 484 COM 30
LFXP2-30E-5FN672C 1.2V -5 Lead-Free fpBGA 672 COM 30
LFXP2-30E-6FN672C 1.2V -6 Lead-Free fpBGA 672 COM 30
LFXP2-30E-7FN672C 1.2V -7 Lead-Free fpBGA 672 COM 30
Part Number Voltage Grade Package Pins Temp. LUTs (k)
LFXP2-40E-5FN484C 1.2V -5 Lead-Free fpBGA 484 COM 40
LFXP2-40E-6FN484C 1.2V -6 Lead-Free fpBGA 484 COM 40
LFXP2-40E-7FN484C 1.2V -7 Lead-Free fpBGA 484 COM 40
LFXP2-40E-5FN672C 1.2V -5 Lead-Free fpBGA 672 COM 40
LFXP2-40E-6FN672C 1.2V -6 Lead-Free fpBGA 672 COM 40
LFXP2-40E-7FN672C 1.2V -7 Lead-Free fpBGA 672 COM 40
Part Number Voltage Grade Package Pins Temp. LUTs (k)
LFXP2-5E-5MN132I 1.2V -5 Lead-Free csBGA 132 IND 5
LFXP2-5E-6MN132I 1.2V -6 Lead-Free csBGA 132 IND 5
LFXP2-5E-5TN144I 1.2V -5 Lead-Free TQFP 144 IND 5
LFXP2-5E-6TN144I 1.2V -6 Lead-Free TQFP 144 IND 5
LFXP2-5E-5QN208I 1.2V -5 Lead-Free PQFP 208 IND 5
LFXP2-5E-6QN208I 1.2V -6 Lead-Free PQFP 208 IND 5
LFXP2-5E-5FTN256I 1.2V -5 Lead-Free ftBGA 256 IND 5
LFXP2-5E-6FTN256I 1.2V -6 Lead-Free ftBGA 256 IND 5
Part Number Voltage Grade Package Pins Temp. LUTs (k)
LFXP2-8E-5MN132I 1.2V -5 Lead-Free csBGA 132 IND 8
LFXP2-8E-6MN132I 1.2V -6 Lead-Free csBGA 132 IND 8
LFXP2-8E-5TN144I 1.2V -5 Lead-Free TQFP 144 IND 8
LFXP2-8E-6TN144I 1.2V -6 Lead-Free TQFP 144 IND 8
LFXP2-8E-5QN208I 1.2V -5 Lead-Free PQFP 208 IND 8
LFXP2-8E-6QN208I 1.2V -6 Lead-Free PQFP 208 IND 8
LFXP2-8E-5FTN256I 1.2V -5 Lead-Free ftBGA 256 IND 8
LFXP2-8E-6FTN256I 1.2V -6 Lead-Free ftBGA 256 IND 8
5-6
Ordering Information
LatticeXP2 Family Data Sheet
Industrial
Part Number Voltage Grade Package Pins Temp. LUTs (k)
LFXP2-40E-5F484C 1.2V -5 fpBGA 484 COM 40
LFXP2-40E-6F484C 1.2V -6 fpBGA 484 COM 40
LFXP2-40E-7F484C 1.2V -7 fpBGA 484 COM 40
LFXP2-40E-5F672C 1.2V -5 fpBGA 672 COM 40
LFXP2-40E-6F672C 1.2V -6 fpBGA 672 COM 40
LFXP2-40E-7F672C 1.2V -7 fpBGA 672 COM 40
Part Number Voltage Grade Package Pins Temp. LUTs (k)
LFXP2-5E-5M132I 1.2V -5 csBGA 132 IND 5
LFXP2-5E-6M132I 1.2V -6 csBGA 132 IND 5
LFXP2-5E-6FT256I 1.2V -6 ftBGA 256 IND 5
Part Number Voltage Grade Package Pins Temp. LUTs (k)
LFXP2-8E-5M132I 1.2V -5 csBGA 132 IND 8
LFXP2-8E-6M132I 1.2V -6 csBGA 132 IND 8
LFXP2-5E-5FT256I 1.2V -5 ftBGA 256 IND 5
LFXP2-8E-5FT256I 1.2V -5 ftBGA 256 IND 8
LFXP2-8E-6FT256I 1.2V -6 ftBGA 256 IND 8
Part Number Voltage Grade Package Pins Temp. LUTs (k)
LFXP2-17E-5FT256I 1.2V -5 ftBGA 256 IND 17
LFXP2-17E-6FT256I 1.2V -6 ftBGA 256 IND 17
LFXP2-17E-5F484I 1.2V -5 fpBGA 484 IND 17
LFXP2-17E-6F484I 1.2V -6 fpBGA 484 IND 17
Part Number Voltage Grade Package Pins Temp. LUTs (k)
LFXP2-30E-5FT256I 1.2V -5 ftBGA 256 IND 30
LFXP2-30E-6FT256I 1.2V -6 ftBGA 256 IND 30
LFXP2-30E-5F484I 1.2V -5 fpBGA 484 IND 30
LFXP2-30E-6F484I 1.2V -6 fpBGA 484 IND 30
LFXP2-30E-5F672I 1.2V -5 fpBGA 672 IND 30
LFXP2-30E-6F672I 1.2V -6 fpBGA 672 IND 30
February 2012 Data Sheet DS1009
© 2012 Lattice Semiconductor Corp. All Lattice trademarks, registered trademarks, patents, and disclaimers are as listed at www.latticesemi.com/legal. All other brand
or product names are trademarks or registered trademarks of their respective holders. The specifications and information herein are subject to change without notice.
www.latticesemi.com 6-1 Further Info_01.2